12-07-2004

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No., 0651-0027 (exp. 5/30/2005)	S, DEPARTMENT OF COMMER States Patent and Trademark Off				
RECC					
102896083					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Thomas & Betts International, Inc.	Name: Connecticut Electric & Switch Mfg. Co.				
12-3-04	Internal Address:				
Execution Date(s) November 30, 2004  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 5509 128th Street East				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
Assignment Merger	City: Puyallup				
Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment	State: Washington				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 98373				
Other	A A PRO I A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes Mocument is being filed together with a new application				
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 5286760, 5278531, 5256729, 5258733, 5290979, 5302788, 5313033, 5319169, 5488337				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Gordon, Thomas, Honeywell et al	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00				
Internal Address; Durham McCormick	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1201 Pacific Avenue, Ste 2100	☑ Enclosed				
P.O. Box 1157	None required (government interest not affecting title				
City: Tacoma	8. Payment Information				
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
State: Washington Zip: 98401	Expiration Date				
Phone Number: 253-620-6500	b. Deposit Account Number				
Fax Number: 253-620-6565	Authorized User Name				
Ernail Address: dmccormick@gtHaw.com	Ambiorized oddi Haille				
9. Signature:					
Bignature	Date				
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover skeet, attachments; and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) about the faxed to (703) 308-5955, or mailed to:  Mail Step Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450  ETACHE 00000021 5266760  360.00 OP					

### <u>ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS</u>

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 30, 2004 (the "Assignment"), by THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC & SWITCH MFG. CO., a Washington corporation ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and to certain patents and patent applications listed on <u>Attachment 1</u> hereto, which patents have been granted patent protection in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor has rights in and to certain trademarks listed on Attachment 2 hereto, which trademarks have been granted trademark protection by registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Thomas & Betts Corporation, Thomas & Betts Caribe, Inc., Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 11, 2004 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in the Patents and the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the recelpt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Trademarks; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use, to the full end of the terms for which the Patents are granted and for such time as the Trademarks continue in valid registration, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held, had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner and proprietor of the rights hereby conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by the signature of their duly authorized officers as of the date above first written.

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Sy:

Title: Assistant General Coursel, Assistant Secret

STATE OF TENNESSEE

SS.

COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that world milk from behalf of THOMAS & BETTS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged the he signed the above and foregoing instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation pursuant to authority granted to him by the board of directors of said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this \_\_\_ day of November, 2004.

Notary Public

My commission expires: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 14, 2007



# ATTACHMENT 1 TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

3

NOV 11 '04 03:42PM T & B LEGAL DEPT.

P.2/3

10/6/2004

<b>光彩是自然</b>	<b>美国的</b>			
Registered	u.s.	Molded Case Circuit Breaker	5,258,728	07/927,026
Registered	U.S.	Molded Case Circuit Braker Having Improved Trip Unit	5,258,733	926,107
Registered	U.S.	Molded Case Circult Breaker	5,266,760	928,484
Registered	U.S,	Molded Case Circuit Breaker Having Improved Housing Elements	5,278,531	07/927,022
Registered	U.Ś.	Handle Block for Electrical Switching Davice	5,290,979	047,669
Registered	U.S.	Molded Case Circuit Breaker Having Trapezoidally Shaped Shaft	5,302,788	098,992
Registered	U.S.	Molded Case Circuit Breaker Having Changing Locations for the Operating Handle	5,313,033	098,995
Registered	U.S.	Molded Case Circuit Breaker Having Rectanglar Knee Pin-Non-Rotatably Keyed to Toggle Linkage	5,319,169	098,997
Registered	U.S.	Circuit Breaker with Distribution Lug Terminal Having Trapped	5,488,337	102,190

Page 1

## ATTACHEMENT 2 TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

4

NOV 11 '04 03:42PM T & B LEGAL DEPT.

10/6/2004

In 1, 1974 Electrical apparatus-namely, circuit breakers, load coalers, safety switches, transformers, lighting and distribution panel boards, cabinets with main switches, flusible switches and circuit breakers, switchboards, bus duct, switchgear, substations, and.	Heb 3, 1998 Electrical apparatus, namely, circuit breakers, load centers, safety switches, transformers, lighting and distribution penel boards, cabinets with main switches, flusible switches and circuit breakers, switchboards, bus duct, switchgear, substations, and motor centrol centers.
1974	8661
Jan I,	Reb 3,
May 25, 19720,975,845	Mar 10, 19972,134,491
1972	1997
May 2.5,	Mar 10,
Registered 72/425,570	Registered 75/255, 190
Registered	Registered
U.S.	U.S.
ZINSCO	ZINSCO and Design